

IN THE COURT OF SESSIONS JUDGE, PATNA

Anticipatory Bail Petition No.2117 of 2026.

1. Mamta Kumari

2. Neha Kumari

3. Vikash Singh @ Bablu

4. Deepak Kumar @ Deepu **Petitioners.**

**Versus
The State of Bihar**

**Order
No.**

O R D E R

02 19-05-2026

- 1.** The four petitioners named above apprehend arrest in connection with **Kankarbagh P.S. Case No. 333 of 2026**, registered for offences under Sections 115(2), 117(2), 117(3), 126(2) read with Section 3(5) of the Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023 (BNS).
- 2.** The prosecution case, in brief, is that the informant, Mahendra Singh, alleged that on 16.04.2026 at about 8:00 A.M., his younger brother's son Bablu Kumar (petitioner no.3), Deepak Kumar @ Deepu Kumar (petitioner no.4), the wife of Deepu Kumar, and the wife of Moni Kumar suddenly came to his house and began abusing and assaulting his son Dinesh Kumar Singh and his wife Kunti Devi. It is alleged that during the assault, the accused struck Dinesh Kumar Singh with a helmet, causing injury, and also pressed his neck. When his wife attempted to intervene, she was attacked with a lathi, resulting in a fracture of her left hand along with other injuries.
- 3.** Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that a bare perusal of the F.I.R. reveals that the allegations of assault with a helmet and lathi against the petitioners are general and omnibus in nature. It is further submitted that the parties are agnates and there exists a dispute regarding partition of property. Moreover, the petitioners have clean criminal antecedents.
- 4.** For a proper consideration of this anticipatory bail application, the office is directed to **call for the case diary** along with the criminal antecedents of the accused-petitioners from the Investigating Officer.

IN THE COURT OF SESSIONS JUDGE, PATNA

Anticipatory Bail Petition No.2117 of 2026.

Contd....
(19-05-2026)

5. At this stage, learned counsel for the petitioners prays for interim protection from arrest.
6. Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case; the nature of the allegations being general and omnibus; the submissions of learned counsel, and the clean antecedents of the petitioners, ***interim protection from arrest is granted to the petitioners until the next date in connection with Kankarbagh P.S. Case No. 333 of 2026.*** However, the petitioners are directed to cooperate with the Investigating Officer and to remain available whenever required by the police.
7. Put up this case on 03.06.2026.

(Dictated)

Sd/-

(Rupesh Deo)
Sessions Judge, Patna

Date of Order	19-05-2026
Date of Reserving Order	NA
Uploading Date	19-05-2026
Uploaded by	Amjad/-